

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF STETSON
WESTVIEW DIVISION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
V.

Case No. 1:21-cr-36

WANDA MAXIMOFF
a/k/a "Scarlett"

Defendant.

_____ /

**DEFENDANT'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S
MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....2

ARGUMENT.....3

I. Defendant Maximoff did not waive her right to an indictment under FRCP 7(b), therefore the information filed by the Government cannot be used against her.....3

II. Congress has set forth the statutes that limit and toll the statutes in the criminal prosecution.....6

III. There are no statutory provisions that the Government can use to toll the statute of limitation in this case.....8

IV. Because there are no statutory provision allowing the tolling of the statute of limitations, the Government must rely on the common law remedy of equitable tolling, which should not be allowed.....10

CONCLUSION.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

List of Supreme Court Cases

Stirone v United States, 361 U.S. 212, 215-16 (1960).....5

Toussie v United States, 397 U.S. 112 (1970).....6, 7, 10

Bd. Of Regents v Tomanio, 446 U.S. 478 (1980).....7

Pickett v Brown, 462 U.S. 1, 14-15 (1983).....8

Rotella v Wood, 528 U.S. 549, 550 (2000).....8

Irwin v Dep’t of Veteran Affairs, 498 U.S. 89, 96 (1990).....10, 11

Menominee Indian Tribe v United States, 764 F.3d 58, 59 (2016).....11

List of Circuit Court Cases

United States v. Mota, 17 Fed. Appx. 61 (2d Cir. 2001).....4

United States v. Gaskins, 393 §Fed. Appx. 910 (3d Cir. 2010).....4

United States v. Simms, 69 Fed. Appx. 524 (3d Cir. 2003).....4

Matthews v. United States, 622 F.3d 99, 101 (2d Cir. 2010).....4

United States v. Jiminez, 54 Fed. Appx. 369, 370 (3d Cir. 2002).....4

United States v. Macklin, 523 F.2d 193, 196 (2d Cir. 1975).....4

United States v. Sepulveda, 57 F. Supp. 3d 627, 628 (E.D. Va. 2014).....5

United States v. Rabb, 680 F.2d 294 (3d Cir. 1982).....6

United States ex rel. Carter v. Haliburton Co., 710 F.3D 171 (4th Cir. 2013).....9

Turner v Johnson, 177 F.3d 390, 391-92 (5 Cir. 1998).....10

United States v Midgley, 142 F.3d 174, 179 (3d Cir. 1998).....11

Alvarez-Machain v United States, 96 F.3d 1246, 1251 (9th Cir. 1996).....11

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Crim. Pro. 7(b).....3, 4, 5
Fed. R. Crim. Pro. 12(b)(1).....4

United States Code

8 U.S.C. §1324(a)(1)(A)(iv) and (v).....5, 6
18 U.S.C. §3289.....6, 8
18 U.S.C. §3298.....1, 6, 9
18 USC §3297.....9
